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. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Appeal of City of Huntington Beach approval of coastal
development permit for the subdivision and development of a
mixed-use project consisting of approximately 226,500 square
feet of retail, restaurant, office, a 152-room hotel, and a two-
level 405 space subterranean public parking structure on an
approximately 2.97 acre site.

APPELLANT: Huntington Beach Citizens Against Redevelopment Excess
(HB CARE); and Abdelmuti Development Agency

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.
The appellants contend that the project approved by the City is inconsistent with the LCP
requirements regarding floor area ratio, height limit, setbacks, public views, parking, historic
structures, public open space, and protection of coastal resources, promotion of public access
and minimization of adverse impacts. As described in the findings of the report, the project
approved by the City is consistent with those provisions of the City’s certified LCP. Therefore,
staff is recommending that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds upon which
. the appeal was filed. The locally approved development does conform to the City of Huntington
' Beach certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) including the Downtown Specific Plan (DSP) and
the Land Use Plan. Consequently the City’s decision on local coastal development permit 99-
16 stands.
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The motion to carry out thla siaff recommendation is on page 5.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:

1.  Local Coastal Development Permit No. 99-16

2.  The Strand at Downtown Huntington Beach (Blocks 104 and 105)
Final Subsequent Environmental Impact Report, Volumes | and ||

3.  City of Huntington Beach Certified Local Coastal Program.

l APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS

Local Coastal Development Permit No. 99-16 approved by the Huntington Beach City
Council on October 21, 2002, has been appealed by Citizens Against Redevelopment
Excess (CARE) and by the Abdeimuti Development Agency on the grounds that the
approved project does not conform to the requirements of the certified Local Coastal
Program (see exhibit C). The appellants contend that the proposed development does not
conform to the requirements of the certified LCP with regard to the following issues:

1. The project exceeds the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) allowed in the
Downtown Specific Plan (DSP). The project does not qualify for the increased
FAR allowed for full block or half block projects in the DSP because the project is
not bounded on all sides by public streets (full block) or on all sides by public
streets and/or alleys (half block).

2. The project exceeds the maximum three stories/35 foot building height limit
applicable to development less than a full block.

3.  The project violates numerous setback requirements of the DSP.

4.  The Fifth Street public view corridor is severely constrained by reducing the 80
foot Right of Way to a 65 foot wide building separation. The public terrace on the
second floor of the hotel will not replace the view lost from reducing the Fifth
Street right of way. Further, the public terrace will not truly function as a public
area.

5.  The project is inconsistent with the DSP parking requirements.

6. The project is inconsistent with the certified Land Use Plan (LUP) policy C5.1.6
which requires preservation of the City’s historic structures.

7. The project is inconsistent with the DSP requirements for the provision of public
open space.

8.  The project is inconsistent with LUP Goal C1 and Objective C1.1 which require
that land plannirig protect and enhance coastal resources, promote public access
and assure that adverse impacts associated with coastal zone development are
mitigated or minimized to the greatest extent feasible.

&
-
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Il. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On October 21, 2002, the Huntington Beach City Council held a public hearing for the
proposed project. At the conclusion of the public hearing, the City Council found that the
proposed project is consistent with the goals and policies of the City of Huntington Beach
certified LCP and approved Local Coastal Development Permit No. 99-16.

On October 31, 2002 the Commission’s South Coast District Office received the Notice of
Final Action from the City on the project. The ten working day appeal period was
established and ran through November 15, 2002. On November 15, 2002 the subject
appeal was filed in the Commission’s South Coast District Office.

. APPEAL PROCEDURES

After certification of Local Coastal Programs, the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals
to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal development
permits. Developments approved by cities or counties may be appealed if they are
located within the mapped appealable areas, such as those located between the sea and
the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of
a coastal bluff. Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be appealed if they
are not designated "principal permitted use" under the certified LCP. Finally, any local
government action on a proposed development that would constitute a major public work
or a major energy facility may be appealed, whether approved or denied by the city or
county. [Coastal Act Section 30603(a)].

Section 30603(a)(2) of the Coastal Act establishes the project site as being in an
appealable area because it is located within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of a
coastal bluff.

Section 30603 of the Coastal Act states, in part:

(@) After certification of its Local Coastal Program, an action taken by a local
government on a Coastal Development Permit application may be appealed to
the Commission for only the following types of developments:

(1) Developments approved by the local government between the sea and the
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of
any beach or of the mean high tide line of the sea where there is no
beach, whichever is the greater distance.

(2) Developments approved by the local government not included within
paragraph (1) that are located on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust
lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, stream, or within 300 feet of
the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff.

The grounds for appeal of a local government action approving a Coastal Development
Permit for development in the appealable area are stated in Section 30603(b)(1), which
states:
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(b){1)The groun'ds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an allegation
that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified Local
Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in this division.

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a "substantial issue" or "no
substantial issue" raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Section
30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hold a de novo hearing on the
appealed project unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds for appeal.

If Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue, and there is no motion from the
Commission to find no substantial issue, the substantial issue question will be considered moot,
and the Commission will proceed to the de novo public hearing on the merits of the project. The
de novo hearing may be scheduled at the same hearing or a subsequent Commission hearing. A
de novo public hearing on the merits of the project uses the certified LCP as the standard of
review. In addition, for projects located between the first public road and the sea, findings must be
made that any approved project is consistent with the public access and recreation policies of the
Coastal Act. Sections 13110-13120 of the California Code of Regulations further explain the
appeal hearing process.

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question,
proponents and opponents will have an opportunity to address whether the appeal raises a .
substantial issue. The Chair will set the time limit for public testimony at the time of the

hearing. As noted in Section 13117 of the California Code of Regulations, the only

persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue portion of the

appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the application before the local
government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other

persons must be submitted in writing.

Upon the close of the public hearing, the Commission will vote on the substantial issue
matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is
raised by the local approval of the subject project.

If the appeal is found to raise a substantial issue, at the de novo hearing, the Commission
will hear the proposed project de novo and all interested persons may speak. The de novo
hearing will occur at a subsequent meeting date. All that is before the Commission at this
time is the question of substantial issue.
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IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

The staff recommends that the Commission make the following motion and adopt the
following resolution:

Motion: / move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-HNB-02-384 raises
NO Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No
Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective. Failure of this motion
will result in a de novo hearing on the application. The motion passes only by an
affirmative vote of the majority of the Commissioners present.

Resolution to Find No Substantial Issue:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-HNB-02-384 presents NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under § 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the certified Local Coastal
Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

V. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. Project Description

The project approved by the City allows the subdivision and development of a mixed-use
project consisting of approximately 226,500 square feet of retail, restaurant, office, a 149
to 152-room hotel, and a two-level, 405 space subterranean public parking structure on an
approximately 2.97 acre site.

The subject site is located in District 3 of the Downtown Specific Plan (DSP), on the inland
side of Pacific Coast Highway, just upcoast of the City’s municipal pier. Pacific Coast
Highway is the first public road paralleling the sea in the project vicinity. District 3 is a
Visitor-Serving Commercial District. The DSP is incorporated into the City’s certified
Implementation Plan (IP) portion of the certified Local Coastal Program (LCP).
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B. Substantial Issue Analysis

As stated in Section Il of this report, the grounds for appeal of a coastal development
permit issued by the local government after certification of its Local Coastal Program are
specific. In this case, the local coastal development permit may be appealed to the
Commission on the grounds that it does not conform to the certified Local Coastal Program.
The Commission must then decide whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the
grounds on which an appeal has been filed in order to decide whether to hear the appeal
de novo.

In making the substantial issue assessment, the Commission typically considers whether
the appellants’ contentions regarding the inconsistency of the local government action with
the certified LCP or the Coastal Act raise significant issues in terms of the extent and scope
of the approved development, the support for the local action, the precedential nature of the
project, whether a significant coastal resource would be affected, and whether the appeal
has statewide significance (A-5-LGB-98-141 (Trudeau)).

In this case, the appellants contend that the City's approval of the proposed project does
not conform to the requirements of the certified LCP (See Section | and exhibit C).

1. Floor Area Ratio

The appellants content that the project exceeds the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
allowed in the Downtown Specific Plan (DSP). The appellants contend that the project
does not qualify for the increased FAR allowed for full block or half block projects in the
DSP because the project is not bounded on all sides by public streets (full block) or on all
sides by public streets and/or alleys (half block).

The DSP includes the following definitions:

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) as: “A number which indicates how many square feet of
structure can be built on a site, expressed as a multiple of the net site area; for
example, if a site is 5,000 square feet in net site area and the FAR is 2.0, the square
footage of a building cannot exceed 10,000 square feet of net site area (2 X 5,000)."

Full block: “A parcel of property bounded on all sides by public streets.”

Half block as: “A parcel of property bounded on all sides by public streets and/or
alleys containing at least one-half (1/2) the net area of the full block.”

The City considers the project area to be a continuation of the Main Pier Phase |l
development concept and has always considered the two-block area as a single planning
site. The City considers that the project site is bounded on all sides by public streets.
Block 105 is bounded by Pacific Coast Highway, Sixth Street, Walnut Avenue, and Fifth
Street (see exhibit G). "Although the northeast corner of Block 105 is not a part of the
subject project, it is excluded in order to preserve the historic structure that exists on that
site, as required by LUP policy C5.1.6.1. In addition to Block 105, the project also includes
half of Block 104. Block 104 is bounded on all sides by public streets and an alley: Pacific
Coast Highway, Fifth Street, Walnut Avenue, and the alley between Fifth Street and Main
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(see exhibit G). The Block 104 buildings that front on Main Street and the building that
houses the El Don liquor store are not part of the current proposal. However, if/when the
remaining properties on Block 104 redevelop, they will be held to the same DSP standards
as the current project. In addition, Block 104 also includes the Oceanview Promenade
building at the corner of Pacific Coast Highway and Main Street, which the City considers to
be a completed portion of the overall development plan for Blocks 104 and 105. In
addition, the net site area totals more than a single full block. For these reasons the project
does qualify as a full block development.

Based on the aforementioned factors, the City reviewed the project under the DSP
requirements for a full block development. For full block developments, the DSP requires
an FAR of 2.5. The net site area of the subject site is 103,395 square feet (excluding Fifth
Street and all street dedications). Thus the floor area ratio allowed at the subject site is
258,487 square feet (103,395 x 2.5 = 258,487). The square footage of development
approved by the City is 226,536 square feet. Thus the project as approved by the City is
consistent with the DSP FAR requirement. Therefore the appellant’s contention regarding
floor area ratio does not raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with certified
LCP.

2. Building Height

The appellants contend that the project exceeds the DSP maximum three stories/35 foot
building height limit applicable to development of less than a full block. The appellants
further contend that the deviations approved do not meet the criteria necessary for special
permits.

As described previously, the subject project meets the requirements of a full block
development. The height limit allowed in District 3 of the DSP for full block developments is
4 stories/45 feet. As approved the maximum building height to the proposed flat roof of the
hotel is 49.5 feet with a 70 foot high tower element.

Section 4.1.02 of the DSP allows for approval of Special Permits to allow for deviations
from DSP standards if greater benefits are provided than would occur if all the minimum
requirements were met. Among the options cited as providing greater benefits that would
merit approval of a special permit is the use of unique or innovative designs.

In order to approve the increased height, the City approved Special Permits 02-06. In
approving the height deviation, the City found that the project will provide a variety of
roofline treatments. The rooflines approved will provide an interesting combination of
styles and treatments as recommended by the City’s Design Guidelines. In addition, the
building heights complement and provide a compatible design transition to the existing
building in the immediate vicinity. In considering the height of the tower element, the City
considered that there are four existing tower elements within the DSP area ranging in
height from 64 feet (Plaza Aimeria) to 85 feet (Oceanview Promenade).

The height deviation allows the project to provide unique and innovative designs. The
provision of unique and innovative design is a valid basis to grant a special permit. In
addition the City found that the project is consistent with other development in the DSP
area. Therefore, the building and tower heights approved by the City, with Special Permits,
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are consistent with the DSP requirements. Therefore the appellant’s contention regarding
height limits does not raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with certified
LCP.

3. Setback

The appellants contend that the project violates numerous setback requirements of the
DSP. In approving the project the City approved Special Permits 02-06, which includes six
special permits. Four of those special permits allow reduced setbacks.

Special Permit No. 1 allows a zero ground level building setback along Pacific Coast
Highway, where 15 feet would normally be required. The City approved this setback
reduction for a number of reasons, including the following:

a) it is consistent with the existing Pacific Coast Highway setback of the Oceanview
Promenade Building (located at the corner of Pacific Coast Highway and Main
Street);

b) due to the traffic, noise, noise and wind along Pacific Coast Highway, the area does
not lend itself to typical setback purposes such as seating and viewing areas;

c) the sidewalk along Pacific Coast Highway will be 15 feet 8 inches, which is
adequate to accommodate the anticipated level of pedestrian usage;

d) the reduced building setback will promote pedestrian—retail interaction.

The City found that the reduced setback is consistent with continued pedestrian use as
well as with existing setbacks along Pacific Coast Highway in the project area.

Special Permit No. 2 allows the reduced ground level building setback along Sixth Street
from 15 feet to 2 feet 6 inches. The City approved the reduced setback in this area
because:

a) the sidewalk width along this frontage will be 21 feet 6 inches, which is adequate
to accommodate expected pedestrian activity (it should be noted that the
opposite side of Sixth Street in this area is residential, which would generate
minimal pedestrian demand);

b) the reduced setback will increase pedestrian interaction with the retail buildings.

Special Permit No. 3 allows a reduced ground level building setback along Walnut Avenue
of 5 feet when 15 feet would normally be required. The City approved the reduced
setback in this area because the sidewalk width will be 15 feet 2 inches, which is
considered adequate to accommodate the expected pedestrian activity and will encourage
pedestrian interaction with the retail buildings.

Special Permit No. 4 allows a minimum upper story setback along Pacific Coast Highway
of a minimum of 9 feet with an average of 11 feet 4 inches where a minimum 15 feet with
an average of 25 feet is normally required. The City approved the reduced upper story
setback requirement because the project will provide a distinctive break between the lower
floors and the upper floors by the use of setbacks, a variety of roofline treatments and
quality colors and materials thus providing an interesting and articulating fagade.

»
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It should also be noted that, in 1995 the maximum allowable building heights of the DSP
were reduced from maximums up to 8 stories in District 3, to maximums of 4 stories.
Some of the required setbacks are remnants of the previous development standards that
included increased heights.

As discussed earlier, Section 4.1.02 of the DSP allows special permits if the project
provides unique or innovative designs. The City found that the reduced setbacks will
promote pedestrian-retail interaction, a desirable design feature. Thus the subject
project's reduced setbacks contribute to the unique and innovative design of the project,
which constitutes a valid basis for approval of a special permit. Thus the approval of
special permits for reduced setbacks is appropriate and consistent with the DSP. In
addition the setback reductions allowed by the City with the special permits are consistent
with existing development the DSP area. Therefore, the appellant’s contention regarding
reduced setbacks does not raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with
certified LCP.

4. Public Views

The appellants contend that the Fifth Street public view corridor is severely constrained by
reducing the 80 foot right of way to a 65 foot wide building separation. The appellants
further contend that the public terrace on the second floor of the hotel will not replace the
view lost from reducing the Fifth Street right of way. The appellants also contend that the
public terrace will not truly function as a public area because it is located on the second
floor, and there would be no reason the public would go there.

The City will vacate the Fifth Street right of way, but will retain a 65 foot wide easement for
pedestrian and vehicular right of way purposes along Fifth Street. So the function of Fifth
Street will remain essentially the same and views from inland will still be available. The
sixty five foot wide street right of way will include 24 feet of two way roadway, with the
remainder of the right of way for sidewalk. The City also required an additional 2 2 foot
building setback for buildings A, D, and E along Fifth Street. Building B, which also fronts
on Fifth Street, will be set back an additional 5 feet from the right of way. Thus the building
separation along Fifth Street will be 70 feet (with the exception of building C, which is
constrained by the existing, adjacent structure). The sidewalk/building setback area will
include a 5 feet landscape/street furniture zone, and a minimum 10 foot wide pedestrian
path, and will be wide enough to accommodate 10 foot wide outdoor dining.

In addition, to off set any loss of public views due to the narrowing of the ultimate right of
way, the project includes a 3,183 square foot, second story, public terrace overlooking
Fifth Street and the ocean and pier. The City’'s approval includes a special condition
requiring that signage be placed at street level and at the second story terrace area,
indicating the nature and location of the public terrace.

In allowing the vacation of Fifth Street, the City found that the function of Fifth Street would
remain essentially the same and that with the addition of public views from the second
level public terrace, public views are not adversely impacted. In addition, the City
considered whether the project would be consistent with previous actions in the downtown
area, and found that the project would be consistent with the existing, surrounding
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development. Therefore, the appellant’s contention regarding adverse public view impacts
does not raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with certified LCP.

5. Parking

The appellants contend that the project is inconsistent with the DSP Downtown Parking
Master Plan (DPMP) parking requirements. Specifically, the appellants contend that the
project is inconsistent with Section 4.2.14 of the DSP which is the section that incorporates
the DPMP. The section cited by the appellants states: “parking shall be provided for each
area” and “if a project is built in Area One that requires more shared parking than is
available in Area One, credit from Area Two shall not be used.” The project is located in
Area One. The project does not identify parking spaces in Area Two to meet its parking
requirement.

The project is not proposing to use parking spaces in Area Two to meet its parking needs.
The DPMP identifies anticipated future development within the DPMP boundaries and
identifies existing and future parking demand and location. The DPMP as approved by the
Coastal Commission anticipates the projected development in this area and identifies the
amount of parking necessary to meet the associated parking demand. The DPMP
specifically identifies the uses allowed in Block A of Area One, the subject site (see exhibit
D). The uses, as conditioned by the City to reduce the hotel square footage to reflect 149
rooms rather than 152 or to increase the number of parking spaces to accommodate the 3
additional rooms, are consistent with the approved DPMP. The DPMP also specifically
identifies the number of parking spaces to be provided with development of Block A, 417
spaces. The project approved by the City will provide 411 on site spaces. The DPMP
Block A land use analysis requires a total of 417 parking spaces for the Block A area. In
addition to the subject project’s 411 parking spaces, an additional 24 on-street parking
spaces will remain within Block A, bringing Block A’s total parking spaces provided to 435
spaces. This number exceeds the number required by the DPMP by 18 parking spaces.

It should also be noted that the overall building size was reduced in comparison to that
anticipated in the DPMP Block A analysis. However, the mix of uses has also been
altered. The DPMP permits the shift in square footage between one or more individual
land use categories as long as the total square footage does not exceed the 715,000
square foot development cap identified in the DPMP. In this case office space was
increased and retail and restaurant space was decreased. The ratio of uses, however, is
consistent with the DSP land use requirement that a minimum of one third of the total floor
area and the entire ground floor or street level be used entirely for visitor serving
commercial uses. The shift in uses would actually reduce the parking demand generated
by the project. Even so, no parking reduction has been allowed. Thus the parking
provided is consistent with the DSP and certified LCP requirement. Therefore, the
appellant’'s contention regarding insufficient parking does not raise a substantial issue with
regard to consistency with certified LCP.

6. Historic Structures

The appellants contend that the project adversely impacts the historic Worthy building,
inconsistent with the certified Land Use Plan (LUP) policy C5.1.6 which requires that older
and historic structures be preserved. The appellants contend that the four story hotel
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structure’s 20 foot setback will dwarf the historic structure which has been listed on the
National Register of Historic places. The appellant contends that the four story
Mediterranean-style hotel does not reflect the Downtown’s historical structures and
therefore is inconsistent with LUP policy C5.1.6.

The project does not include the adjacent historic Helme Worthy site, and so the historic
structure will be preserved, consistent with LUP policy C5.1.6. The City conditioned the
project to include a twenty foot setback at the first and second stories of the hotel and an
additional ten foot minimum and 15 foot average setback at the third and fourth stories.
The City found that these setbacks were adequate to “provide the necessary separation,
transition, and a compatible design from the historical site.”

in addition, LUP policy C5.1.6 requires that “new development be designed to reflect the
Downtown’s historical structures and adopted Mediterranean theme.” The project as
approved by the City is proposed to incorporate contemporary Mediterranean architecture.
The City staff report for the project includes a detailed discussion as to how the project
meets the requirement to incorporate the Mediterranean theme required by the LUP.

Thus, in approving the project the City did consider and incorporate the requirements of
LUP policy C5.1.6. Therefore, the appellant’s contentions regarding the historical
structure do not raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with certified LCP.

7. Public Open Space

The appellants contend that the project is inconsistent with Section 4.5.10 of the DSP
requirements for the provision of public open space. The appellants contend that the
public open space provided by the project is actually “a few snippets of site area that are
not covered by buildings.” The appellants further contend that it “is inappropriate to count
as a ‘public’ amenity a second-floor terrace that is a part of the hotel structure. Even if the
public cannot be removed from the terrace, the inconvenience of its location and the
intimidation factor that faces anyone attempting to actually utilize it will prevent it from
being a legitimate ‘public’ space.”

Section 4.5.10 states: “All development projects within this District shall provide public
open space. A minimum of ten (10) percent of the net site area must be public open
space.”

Public open space is defined in the DSP as: “Outdoor or unenclosed area on the ground
floor or above floor levels designed and accessible for use by the general public. Public
open space may include one of the following: patios, plazas, balconies, gardens or view
areas accessible to the general public, and open air commercial space, open to the street
on the first floor, or on at least one side, above the first floor, or open to the sky. The open
space requirement can be met anywhere in the development, however, open space
provided above the second floor will receive only fifty (50) percent credit toward this
requirement. This requirement cannot be met by open areas which are inaccessible to the
general public or are contrary to specific requirements of a district.”

Net site area is defined in the DSP as: “The total horizontal area within the property lines
of a parcel of land. All rights-of-way or easements which physically prohibit the surface
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use of that portion of the property for other than vehicular ingress and egress are
excluded.”

The net site area of the subject site is 103,395 square feet (excluding Fifth Street and all
street dedications). The minimum public open space required is 10,394 square feet. The
total amount of public open space provided by the project is 10,552 square feet. The
break down of public open space provided by the project is provided in exhibit E.

Some of the public open space is provided as strips adjacent to the sidewalk, which are
also the ground floor building setback areas. However, nothing in the DSP prohibits
building setback areas from being used as public open space. Regarding the provision of
public open space on the second story, the DSP allows for the provision of public open
space above the ground floor level. With regard to the second floor public terrace, the City
has conditioned the project to provide conspicuous signage indicating the location and
nature of the terrace. The City staff report for the project indicates that the second floor
location for the public terrace will provide enhanced public views. All of the public open
space provided by the project meets the DSP definition of public open space. The amount
of public open space provided meets the minimum 10% of the net site area.

Thus, the proposed project is consistent with the DSP public open space requirement.
Therefore, the appellant’'s contentions regarding the provision of public open space do not
raise a substantial issue with regard to consistency with certified LCP.

8. Land Use

The appellants contend that the project is inconsistent with LUP Goal C1 and Objective
C1.1 which requires that land planning protect and enhance coastal resources, promote
public access and assure that adverse impacts associated with coastal zone development
are mitigated or minimized to the greatest extent feasible.

The project approved by the City is consistent with the certified land use designation of
Visitor Serving Commercial and with the development standards of the certified LCP. As
described above, the City reviewed the project for consistency with the certified LCP, and
subject to special conditions which were imposed by the City, the project as approved by
the City is consistent with LCP including LUP Goal C1 and Objective C1.1. Therefore, the
appellant’'s contentions regarding land planning do not raise a substantial issue with
regard to consistency with certified LCP.

9. Conclusion

In conclusion, the Commission finds that the proposed project is consistent with the City's
certified LCP. In addition, the project approved by the City does not raise significant
issues in terms of: 1) the extent and scope of the approved development, 2) the supporting
documentation for the local action, and 3) the precedential nature of the project. Further,
the project will not adversely affect a significant coastal resource, and does not rise to a
level of statewide significance. Therefore, the Commission finds that no substantial issue
exists with the approval Local Coastal Permit 99-16 on the grounds that it does conform to
the City of Huntington Beach certified Local Coastal Program.

A5-HNB-02-384 Strand Sistf rpt 1.03 mv




I &% EEEEEEEXEERBREREERE

YORKTOWN AV

L

-
REGIONAL LOCATION

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

5%
X 4 Orange County
R /\Qf" &
Q,
N
A
f «Q‘% INDIANAPOLIS AV
N < Na)
"/,
1 & SV S
K ¥
. 2 '~ FRANKFORT S
QD 9 <
N \6& A y S |~
X - o
VN 7 E z 2
&4 S A = 8 T
HUNTINGTON o > 6(2* ) %’ % =
SN A, 4 Zz o
e o N 2
seAcH Sy 4 o ATLANTA AV
VRS
5
N
HUNTINGTON Projec .
VAL COASTAL COMMISSION
“/ y: Brd ()
ABHN P02 3H
7 ]Ar
HUNTINGTON EXH‘B‘T #
sTaTE ) PAGE [ _OF__/
BEACH
_ FIGURE 2-1
Notto Scale EIR Project Vicinity & Regional Location Map
SOURCE: EIP Assocites ] 1036300 Teentre " City of Huntington Beach - Block 104/105 EIR




e oy o oy
oy qaty agg Aowmpy 26 oy
[ ]
[
o
'lﬂu«n
nma

-0 KX)

NN 2008 VIO YEORITHN

£1-304¢ @8 2% QNATIOR @00 TION 268

s -
-
DRV

w-mest 2w D)

fe-it-o¢ VRS ¥ YOVIE e

BI04 LINUS vovw OBz

g AW LGRSITARTN

RNV FOLION B 11D

b2 ¥ ] TR0 DD

sopusy § mo) wyepa) pYLY By Y -

£ o = YRV 1970¥ W10L

e ———————— e R O] WAOL

& srrsc (m10v) » puoy
£ By (ming} £ oy

snuu EE ]
B 116 (w0 2 oy
£ 209 (ro1ou/yemeisy) ¢ pasy

5 028 8 aawe

5wzt (20} £ oy
5 0051 [o3m0) I 9y
&5 90853 (01y) 1 poy

£ triw ¥ 2W8
VAV SR SRS TV 0300

SIVES iy = 30A0NJ ONXRIYY WIOL
SIvVGE L SNNYAN SNDRIVA LIRS NS
SIV4S $0r (e sopq J8eY-2) AUIMWIS INRHVL
STV 9 2NDIV4 TV RS
TNE Saavd

THOH 4 1dXX])

BONINY § 500 uRIL) PIIA SPAR JON 880,

o8 L1921 = VIV 12X08J WIOL

T80l = (swsoy 2¢1) WIOL WU

£ et (samay ¢c) p pusy

F g (sacey Iy) 3 meoy
£0 ¥ odl
8 oot os

. wid nis parodosd | OOTESO .

youog uojJujjuny UMOIM

20wvd YIVY ¢ 2aSod

0Q " uNVULS ouL |

J A\

‘dAL ‘NOSNGNG 325 101 LN

_——AVMHOIH 1SY0D JUDVd AJATS 3

l e ——— Y

- ———— —

6001 = (Suofiodpep 193AS [P PUO IS WIS SNGNTND) VIV IS 1IN
(3¥ 96T%) "5 L0z = (1S WG Bupnpu) YIdY UL SSOMD

ANVONNOS JOXr0dd GISOJONd

IO NI YW UE SO0 N (/3 ,001) AV 15v03) Jidove B

MUY B0V $ WNOLOY

ol 2]

;

:

[
k3
!h
£
o
giu
] a

Ay
2%
=-a—-—_
13

, )
T ot

-___.-_-_-.ﬂi!____i

il - - ——
IANIAY LONTVA

|
(‘5 I

.
OWIN0D In-wsn

-GSl

&
R

Db



¢

N\ o s imdny 05 09 08 | 0] 107 - vord ool | 900TT06'50 “%io
: A/v\ o {o¥oq UOIIUTURN UMOWMOG - 4118 oul | ©
............... - \ &. ..-/ -

AVMHOIH 1SV03 JUIdvd

1WA v a0n

1

- N1 AH30N 3

| souvxin vy

R

- 21 Ay oM
H

Seh

I 55t Lo
: INVRWISIY/ VLY |
. Y
: Y }
HEAS ¢
: t
: 3 . !
i 5 %t s b ¥
$0PLID ; v PP s/ iy | y
$2J0) UDIDINDAD |OJNIIA PRI LON $90( 4 ol . )
H 5 8105 1 x_
+ 45 80869 = YI§Y W01 | 13A3T iE ANVEWISIY/ Wi r
iZ _
“~
35 80869 = Y1) wioians mm _.__.
35 80869 SINvENVISIY/ UvI3Y im 5
Him

¥

5.
133d1S HIXIS

30 0K YRV XE SSON N (u/4 .001) AYMHOM 15vOD: HH0vd u
MRYXIK MUY § WHOLIO H
\lu: AN AV

yran

T4 g oTRen gAY AN




seusse

‘. | 007 ‘5 wm¥ny y  zparg-wmp so0td | 900720650 ,. wid
. ‘G@ é_ ,s_ a_ _ _e_ T oweg UC)SUJUNY UMOIMOEL JVHIS oYL — {

b P H i {
H H H ; 1
H i i
; i 1 . //
L et N e
AYMIDUE 1SY0D MADVd A3AMNS B
T i § .. Neeem (/Y 001} AYAIDIH LSV
; 3 permeaseene
....... . . "

TIL0H ¥ |d30X3 Siopie)
B 53,00 UONOINDAD PAYRA WNPU [ON 530«
$230J/3] R saW0AOY 3LOH PNPU JON 5900,

v 15 19229 = VIV WIOL ¢ 1N

+ 45 69911 = T3I0H W1018nS
45 £T9L {swooy bunasy % oK) TIL0R :
45 1£09 (Ho'a/HO 4/49907) TIOH
35 6967¢ {swooy Zv) 13LOH

133408 NvA

5 usoz = V1) WI018NS
15 20500 INLN0/SINVENYISI Wiy

KGVRATS ¢ 1A

P amato it 4




.
e

.mﬂrg @usﬂ.ns.si .&_ .%_ .em_ _ Tu_ . £ T 400l | 900'TT06'SO
L} v

| Y rwid
yoeoyg uojujjuny UMOJUMO( - L VULS OUL _4

S ARTR Y

3
<

: 201 HUMOR
..................... : I ALNIOSS WYAE W

ferREA e

L1

-’

ANV ONLSIKI

R

T3LOH Y [Jd3IXT Ss0paI0)

¥ $3J0) UOHDINIAD JOINRA 3PNPU JON 53004
£300453] @ Saw020Q 1UCH IPNPU JON §20Q.
00 35 G2US = VIV WI0L € TN
+ 35 6CC6C = 13LOH Tviolens

5 6EE6C (swooy G) 13I0H N w/imvinvisay s
15 06814 = ¥19 V1018NS
35 06811 3DL0/SINVHNVISI/ Uiy
TIVARS T TRTT
300 L¥ION UYRLT-

JnN 3)83d0Md




Y
ooz im0 09 o | [ #1477 -umyg s0ond | 90072060 : Cwid
L yoeog UOjFURUNH UMOUMO( - NWVRLLS oL |

- kS

€% ATNSeecti i deiuees o thssesess o tmecespeivestne se mdeemre e eiresees e ercserss re sos . <% o A, N eeeoms e taribemss s resetemee nb-sesenacs t4 sseoc

LY

s

TonrN
st O wonreD Baw
Ly g

o

~——ic
t

VR

$330.9) R SO PIOH Ipnpu [ON $80Q,

35 6E16¢ > VYV W01 ¥ 1A

o 15 6ET6C = TL0H WI0LONS
45 6CT6C (swooy 66} 1310

TBVARIS ¥ AT1

Levereeans 4s erenssssesviven.




2007 ° kniny .3_ .Nn_ .3& _ ch

. 1 vopmarrg sopang _ 0TI6'0

i

yoeog uojdupuny umoyumog - _JVHlS oul | .

o

§

e
NOILVASTT SANGAV INNTVA =S

© ‘oala A8 Hiad Y 0aa

—

et __

LI NAmem= | = HTTHT TH T

K0

h §

LT

vy T8 P
prlag npy VIIH w
100y ogL Mooy,

-y wmiwey

—pvn l-...)qL

<
ooy pn

Sovong roee
bapy oG oo

Q@ '007a

I [0 | ] (0] )

" V8 Y

0 0 |

oo DI - o TR
0 ]
2
=St ] -0

Y oW

o prey YIRS

-y spow) a3

macat (| Igi I IgiMIyIRNIgI

g P

-~ N Oooiliilonno

oapung, wrapoyy

2

s (W ] EEE#

oy s, sy & =

‘ ol -h L'l

[ w4y prwy womsg

(1%




Wi

yovog UOJFUJUNH UMOIIMOQ - ANVUHLS UL | \

‘ - u.G 2007 °5 ssnbny B | o _ . P— _ 000220660

<

NOILVAT 13 IS3M - (HOd) AVMHDIH LSVQD Jididvd

1Emm.Mo“\A = “—HTI_H DI I 1 ,_::::T —7 4 ..—.ﬂ I -=r Jmm&\%ﬂ
Pl , il il i gl
e D T MM o |0 HH oo B oo 8o
o o o|oHH oo HHo/ o B8 D
ﬂﬁgl&.ﬁhﬁ&‘ ﬂ””
NOIIVASTI HLM0S - 133418 0§
oo | o uma [, 8
R Eigus sayn ) I
e e ——— R FH ) | ) PR EFHHEEH ™ [HooH ] O 4
(oo ofRojoooBf ojol] |8 ooHbD [oBR D __F
g e p=—————————— = — |
o = :
| N
=
T~ _
¢ ) 1
N D



Ma 200 ‘s sminy .n»_ .B._ .2_ %c_ i ..m!&ﬁtﬂ;ﬁﬁﬂ — S00TTO650 ”
& 1 | yorag UONIUNUNH UMOUMOQ - ONVHLS OUL | |

\

NOILVYAZI3 HINOS

5
|
D™

TRl = ol 3] £ -
SO 3 o o e o o o oo
O 0 [l L
L] M _HIHWI .—. _ _ E — \_ _lml ..H”ﬂr-w 7 m .M..J. \.m_"
|2 (O Th 7 T Tk r.u/(\qmr
.

0

eio|g
BE|H
=l

g‘ }
i1
3 Jtm.&::l
|
BB
B
B
BE
1
=] ]
=
g
BB|E

prrateny u ey sy

N




2002 ‘s tmIny .nv_ .Q_ .2_ _e_ . # svoponarg sopaxy | 900720650
T ¥ T T

@ .

3. ONIGTING - NOILVAS 1S 15v3 @

290
Ly ,u.
A 4
e 000 g
'8 DNIGING - NOILVATTS 15V3 (§)

oy oy ooy

jouog UCJFURUIH UMOJUMO( - ONVULS UL | A

8, DNIGING - NOILVAS T3 1S3M @

a edqig

g rn
1oy o Masery

N, ONIGING <~ NOILVATTS 1 wﬂ@

S iy 1 T L 1

— ) iKY N T

SN 11 |11 51
=
D
qlh
—

F>q

\../"



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ' GRAY Datyg ™ Govemor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION RECEI
South Coast Area Office .\ . - ,;:
00 Oceangate, 10th Floor Lo South Coast \;:~ v /),
ong Beach, CA 90802-4302 APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT ‘
(562) 890-5071 DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT NOV 1 5 2002
(Commission Form D)
- CAUFORNIA
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing~STAL COMMISSION

This Form.

SECTION I. Appellant(s)

Name, mailing address and telephone number of appellant(s):
Huntington Beach Citizens Against Redevelopment Excess (''CARE") and Abdelmuti

00T,
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Attn: Jeffrey M. Oderman, Esq.
(714 ) 641-3441

Zip Area Code Phone No.
SECTION II. Decision Being Appealed

1. Name of local/port
government: City of Huntington Beach

2. Brief description of development being
. appealed: Coastal Development Permit No. 99-16 (The Strand at Downtown

Huntington Beach Blocks 104/105)

" 3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel
no., cross street, etc.): Property bounded by PCH, Sixth St., Walnut Ave., and the alley
between Fifth St. and Main St., excluding Oceanview Promenade, retail buildings fronting
on Main St., El Don Liquor building, and Worthy property at corner of Sixth & Walnut Sts.
4. Description of decision being appealed: (Blocks 104/105)

a. Approval; no special conditions:__ N/A

b. Approval with special conditions:_TTM 16406/CUP No. 99-45 with Special
Permit No. 02-06 and CDP No. 99-16

c. Denial: _ N/A

Note: For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial
decisions by a local government cannot be appealed unless
the development is a major energy or public works project.
Denial decisions by port governments are not appealable.

10 BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:

APPEAL NOA";-H”ma gy COASTAL COMM'SSION
DATE FILED: ////5'_/02 ABHN - - 38

DISTRICT:_Sou/?L Gas 7"/[/7 ﬂm% EXHIBIT #._ C

PAGE _/ _ OF

H5: 4/88



APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3)

State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary .
description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan, or Port Master

Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is

inconsistent and the reasons the decision warrants a new hearing.
(Use additional paper as necessary.)

See attached.

Note: The above description need not be a complete or exhaustive
statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be
sufficient discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is

allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may

submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to
support the appeal request.

SECTION V. rtification

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of
my/our knowledge.

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

By: q&/Au_/C(6ALv~\-\

Signature of Appellant(s) or
Authorized Agent Jeffrey M. Oderman

Date November 15, 2002

NOTE: If signed by agent, appelliant(s)
must also sign below.

ion VI. Agent Authorization
Rutan & Tucker, LLP, and p
I/We hereby authorize Jeffrey M. Oderman, Esq. to act as my/ou
representative and to bind me/us in all matters concern1ng th1,s1

appeal. Huntjington B ach Citiz t Redevelopment
Efpess and Ab el % %; /Company

e _ ®

W, 1gnature‘bffkppé¥?éntbﬁy Jamal Abdelmut{

pate I\ llES lélcxzéL
Ca




REASONS FOR APPEAL

1. The Strand project violates the maximum 2.0 floor area ratio (“FAR”) limitation
for new development in Section 4.5.03(a) of the City’s Downtown Specific Plan (“DSP”)
incorporated into its certified Local Coastal Program (“LCP”). Under that section, FARs must
be calculated based on “net acreage.” According to the information set forth in the Final EIR for
the Strand project at pp. 3-18, the net site area for the Strand project is 103,935 square feet.
Accordingly, with the 226,500 square feet of gross building area proposed, the FAR for the
project is 2.18. The City claims that the Strand project qualifies for the 3.0 maximum FAR
applicable to “full block” developments. This is demonstrably false. Under Section 4.0.04 of
the DSP, a “full block” development is “[a] parcel of property bounded on all sides by public
streets.” (Emphasis added.) The Strand project is not bounded by public streets in either Block
104 (from the easterly side of the project site at Walnut Avenue south parallel to Main Street and
then west to the westerly edge of the EI Don Liquor property) or in Block 105 (in the areas
adjacent to the Worthy building in the northwest corer of the project site).

Nor does the Strand project qualify as a “half block” development (for which the
maximum permitted FAR in the DSP 1s 2.5). Section 4.0.04 of the DSP defines a half block
development as “[a] parcel of property bounded on all sides by public streets and/or alleys
containing at least one-half (}2) the net area of the full block.” (Emphasis added.) The Strand
project is not bounded on all sides by public streets and/or alleys in either Block 104 and 105. In
addition, the Strand project site does not encompass at least ¥ the net area of Block 104.

Section 4.1.02 of the DSP does not permit special permits to deviate from FAR require-
ments and no special permit has been sought or approved for violation of the FAR limitation.

There is a sound rationale for requiring a lower FAR for projects such as the Strand
project that are not completely surrounded by public streets (“full block” developments) or
public streets and alleys (“half block™ developments). Lower FAR requirements for projects
that do not satisfy these standards are necessary to ensure appropriate massing and scale in
relationship to adjacent buildings and properties. The Strand project bulges into virtually every
setback and towers four stories tall immediately adjacent to much smaller structures, including a
historic landmark (the Worthy building) located a mere 20 feet away adjacent to the hotel in the
northwest corner of the project site.

2. The Strand project violates the maximum three stories/35 feet building height
limit applicable to less than full-block developments as set forth in Section 4.5.04 of the DSP.
(See 1 above re definition of this project as less than a “full block” development.) According
to the EIR for the Strand project, “[t]he maximum roof height of these structures is 50 feet, with
parapets and other treatments reaching 53 feet in height. Additionally, the project includes a
70-foot tower at the corner of Fifth Street and Pacific Coast Highway.” (Strand project EIR,
pp. 3.5-18 to 3.5-19.) Even based upon its false determination that the Strand is entitled to be
treated as a “full block” development under the DSP and that the maximum permitted building
height is 4 stories/45 feet (instead of the correct 3 stories/35 feet standard), the EIR

C
112/019483-0003 -
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acknowledges that “the proposed project would not be consistent with the height requirements of ‘
the [DSP].” (/d.) ' .

The massive violations of the DSP building height restrictions are clearly not “minor
deviations,” which is all that the special permit procedure set forth in 4.1.02 of the DSP allows.
Moreover, in order to grant a special permit, findings must be made that “significantly greater
benefits from the project can be provided that would occur if all the minimum requirements were
met,” including *“greater open space [the project provides none), greater setbacks [the project
violates all of the setback requirements], unique or innovative designs [none are proposed],
public parking [itself far less than adequate to satisfy even the parking needs of the Strand
project itself — see § 5 below and the information contained in the attachments to this appeal],
public open space [again, virtually none — see § 7 below], and the use of energy conservation or
solar technology [none].” In short, there is no adequate justification for the major deviations to
the maximum building height provisions of the DSP.

3. The Strand project violates numerous setback requirements set forth in the DSP.

DSP Section 4.5.06 requires a minimum 15-foot minimum setback for Pacific Coast
Highway and Walnut Avenue. Buildings C, E, and F/G of the Strand project are proposed to
front on PCH, but no setbacks are provided. Buildings A and D are proposed to front on Walnut
Avenue and provide only 5-foot setbacks instead of the minimum 15-foot setback required.

As noted in the Strand project EIR (at p. 3.5-19), “[t]he proposed project would not, therefore,
comply with the front-yard setback provisions of the Plan.”

Section 4.5.07 of the DSP requires a minimum 15-foot building setback along Sixth
Street. As noted in the Strand project EIR (at p. 3.5-20), however, “the proposed project
provides only six feet, six inches” and “would not, therefore, comply with side yard setback
requirements of the [DSP].”

Section 4.5.09 of the DSP requires that all buildings fronting PCH and Sixth Street have
all stories above the second set back an average of 25 feet from the ultimate street right-of-way;
up to 50% of the building frontage may be set back 15 feet from the right-of-way but the average
setback on upper stories must be not less than 25 feet. As the Strand project EIR notes, however,
proposed Buildings E and F fronting PCH have four stories, but the upper story setbacks for the
entire PCH frontages are only 15 feet from the right-of-way and “would not, therefore, comply
with upper-story setback requirements of the [DSP].”

Once again, the proposed wholesale violations of the setback requirements in the DSP are
massive and not mere “minor deviations,” which is all that is allowed under a special permit
procedure. It appears that the City and the project applicant simply have decided to ignore the
DSP rather than comply with it. The Strand project site is large and undeveloped. The project
applicant essentially is writing on a blank slate. There are no unique features of this site that
warrant tossing the setback requirements in the dumper and no special hardships that would be
suffered if the setback standards were enforced. There are no offsetting public benefits provided
to justify the numerous departures from the development standards in the DSP.

112/019483-0003 2
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4. The Strand project severely constrains the public view corridor to the coast down
Fifth Street, in violation of the LUP and DSP.

Not content to merely overbuild on the land available, the City proposes to let the Strand
project applicant “encroach into the Fifth Street right-of-way, narrowing the current 80-foot
right-of-way to a 65-foot-wide building-to-building separation, which would constrain an
existing public view of the coast.” (Strand project EIR, p. 3.1-7.) The EIR acknowledges that
“the new structures would not provide the view corridor required in the Downtown Specific Plan
for the purpose of preserving coastal views.” (/d; see, generally, the discussion at pp. 3.1-7 to
3.1-10 and 3.1-13.) As explained in more detail in Section 4.2.16(f) of the DSP, in the event of
any narrowing of the north-south streets connecting Walnut Avenue and PCH, a view corridor
must be maintained that is “not less than the width of the former street.” The width of Fifth
Street is 80 feet (see EIR discussion) and the proposal to allow the buildings in this location to
be only 65 feet apart is completely unwarranted.

The special permit procedure authorized for certain “minor deviations” in Section 4.1.02
of the DSP relates only to site coverage, setbacks, open space, and landscaping, not to
elimination of the view corridor. In addition, for the same reason that the variances for building
heights and setbacks cannot be justified (see | s 2 and 3 above), no legitimate justification can be
provided for the significant encroachment into the protected view corridor.

In addition to the provisions of the DSP cited above, the EIR notes numerous other goals,
policies, and objectives set forth in the LUP and DSP that would be violated by the constriction
of the Fifth Street view corridor. (See pp. 3.1-7 to 3.1-10.)

The City’s assertion that a “public” terrace in the hotel (the EIR alternately states the
terrace is on the first and fourth floors (see pp. 3.1-7 and 3.1-13) — it’s actually on the second
floor) sufficiently mitigates against loss of the Fifth Street view corridor is absurd. Persons
traveling along and past Fifth Street cannot be expected to go into the hotel, go up an elevator,
and find their way back to a so-called “public” terrace (which presumably will be filled with
tables for paying customers) to replace the truly public view that has been lost along the public
street.

5. The Strand project violates the provision in Section 4.2.14 of the DSP that
“[plarking shall be provided for each Area” [i.e., Areas One and Two] and that “[i]f a project is
built in Area One that requires more shared parking than is available in Area One, credit from
Area Two shall not be used.” The City’s own Downtown Parking Master Plan that was updated
just last year acknowledges that with the proposed build-out in Area One (the three blocks
closest to PCH within which the Strand project is situated), Area One would produce a 395-space
parking deficit. (/d, p. 73.) This simply is not allowed and no special permits are permitted to
deviate from parking requirements. (DSP, Section 4.1.02.)

With due respect to the Commission, which approved the City’s Downtown Parking
Master Plan last year, the Strand project would create staggering adverse impacts on the already
constrained parking situation in Downtown Huntington Beach. For the benefit of the
Commuission, the October 3, 2000, and October 16, 2000, letters submitted by Appellant CARE
to the City regarding the Downtown Parking Master Plan are attached to this appeal to set forth

C
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the basis for our concerns regarding the inadequacy of parking. It is respectfully submitted that
the Coastal Commission should not allow the situation to get even worse by ignoring the DSP
requirement that Area One be “self-parked.”

6. The Strand project adversely impacts the historic Worthy building, in violation of
LUP Policy C5.1.6. A mere 20-foot separation is provided between the 4-story hotel on the
Strand project site and the much smaller Worthy building. The Worthy building has been listed
on the National Register of Historic places (in 1988). (Strand project EIR, p. 3.3-7.) Itis
described as “[o]ne of the finest pre-incorporation houses in Huntington Beach” and it is also
“significant for its association with persons prominent in the City’s history, its place in the broad
patterns of Huntington Beach history, and as the last remaining example of pre-1900 architecture
in the City.” (/d.)

It is wholly inappropriate to dwarf this historically significant structure with a 4-story
modern Mediterranean-style hotel located a mere 20 feet away. We urge the Coastal
Commission to find that the Strand project does not “reflect the Downtown’s historical
structures” and therefore violates LUP Policy C5.1.6.

7. The Strand project violates the requirements in Section 4.5.10 of the DSP
requiring a public open space amenity and that a minimum of 10% of the net site area must be
provided for this purpose. (See Strand project EIR, p. 3.5-21.) Instead of providing a true public
open space amenity, the City and project applicant are trying to take credit for the few snippets
of site area that are not covered by buildings, including what the EIR acknowledges are “strips
along Walnut Avenue, at the corners of Pacific Coast Highway and Fifth Street, and at the
ground floor entry to the hotel,” in order to barely get over the 10% threshold The only true
open space amenity, a courtyard with a mere 3,000 square feet, is far less than the minimum size
required. It is inappropriate to count as a “public” amenity a second-floor terrace that is a part of
the hotel structure. Even if the public cannot be removed from the terrace, the inconvenience of
its location and the intimidation factor that faces anyone attempting to actually utilize it will
prevent it from being a legitimate “public” space.

8. The Strand project violates the basic provisions of LUP Goal C1 and Objective
C1.1 that land planning along the Huntington Beach coast should “protect and enhance coastal
resources, promote public access” and assure that “adverse impacts associated with coastal zone
development are mitigated or minimized to the greatest extent feasible.” (See Strand project
EIR, p. 3.5-11.) Instead, the Strand project violates numerous provisions of the DSP, seeks
multiple special permits that are not warranted, and maximizes private development at the
expense of the policies underlying the California Coastal Act and the City’s certified LCP.
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Open Space
The DTSP requires all projects in this district to provide a minimum of 10% of the net site

area in public open space. The project proposes to meet the public open space
requirement in the following manner:

Open Space Summary

Location Area (s.f.)
Corner of Sixth St. & PCH at Bldg. 1,107
F

Walnut Avenue North 625
At elevators/stairs lobby 916
Walnut Avenue South 554
Plaza and passage ) 4,051
NE corner of Bldg.C 116
Subtotal: Ground level - 7,369
Level 2 (terrace) ‘ 3,183
Total Open Space 10,552
Net site area 103,935
Required open space (10%) 10,394
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OPTN SPACE SUMMARY

CORNER OF 6th & PO ol OADC. §
WALNUY NORTH

AT ELEVATORS/STARS LODDY
WALNUY SOUTH 554 &F
MAZA & PASSAGE 4051 &
CPEN SPACE PROVIDED on LEVIL 1 = 7253 SF
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED on LEVIL 2 = 3183 &F
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVDED » 1043% &

107 &
625 SF
96 &F

NCY SITE ARCA = 03933 5 ¢

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE ol
10% OF HET 9T AREA

10394
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